

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- x
WORLD WRESTLING ENTERTAINMENT, INC.

Plaintiff,

:
04 CV 8223 (KMK)
: (ECF CASE)

v.

:
JAKKS PACIFIC, INC.; JAKKS PACIFIC (H.K.)
LIMITED; ROAD CHAMPS LIMITED; THQ,
INC.; THQ/JAKKS PACIFIC LLC; STANLEY
SHENKER AND ASSOCIATES, INC.; STANLEY :
SHENKER; BELL LICENSING, LLC; JAMES
BELL; JACK FRIEDMAN; STEPHEN BERMAN; :
JOEL BENNETT; and BRIAN FARRELL,

Defendants.

----- x

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE JAKKS DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

FEDER, KASZOVITZ, ISAACSON, WEBER,
SKALA, BASS & RHINE LLP
Murray L. Skala (MS 9354)
Jonathan D. Honig (JH 7577)
750 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10022
Phone: (212) 888-8200
Fax: (212) 888-5968

SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
Jonathan J. Lerner (JL 7117)
Michael H. Gruenglas (MG 8705)
Maura B. Grinalds (MG 2836)
Shannon Frankel (SF 8693)
Four Times Square
New York, New York 10036
Phone: (212) 735-3000
Fax: (212) 735-2000

Attorneys for the JAKKS Defendants

June 2, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF PERTINENT FACTUAL BACKGROUND 3

 A. WWE's Licensing Arrangements 3

 B. The Alleged RICO Scheme 3

ARGUMENT 6

I. THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO ALLEGE THE REQUISITE CONTINUOUS PATTERN OF RACKETEERING ACTIVITY 6

 A. The Amended Complaint Fails Adequately to Allege Continuity 7

 1. WWE's Attempt to Artificially Stretch the "Front-End" of the RICO Scheme Through Unrelated Acts Fails as a Matter of Law 8

 2. Even if the \$2,500 Perfumed Doll Deal and Subsequent Alleged Acts Were Included, Closed-Ended Continuity Still Would Not Exist 12

 3. WWE's "Back-End" Attempt to Artificially Stretch the RICO Scheme by Alleging a "Cover-up" Also Fails as a Matter of Law 13

 4. WWE Fails To Allege Open-Ended Continuity 15

 B. The Alleged Bribery Scheme Does Not Constitute a Pattern of Racketeering Activity 17

II. WWE'S ALLEGED RICO INJURY IS TOO SPECULATIVE TO STATE A CLAIM 19

III. WWE'S RICO CLAIMS ARE TIME BARRED 21

 A. The Applicable Four-Year Statute of Limitations 21

 B. WWE's RICO Claim Accrued Once It Had Inquiry Notice of its RICO Injury 23

- C. WWE Was Repeatedly Placed on Inquiry Notice of Its Injury by 1998 25
 - 1. The Seven Licenses that Constitute WWE's Alleged RICO "Injury" 25
 - 2. The Increasing Storm Warnings Alerting WWE to its RICO Injury 27
 - (a) The Conflicting and Financially Detrimental Playmates Deals 27
 - (b) Direct Complaints to WWE by A Competing Bidder, Acclaim 28
 - (c) The Sudden Emergence of the Superior JAKKS/THQ Joint Bid 30
- D. The Cumulative Effect of the Multiple Storm Warnings Indisputably Constitutes Knowledge or Inquiry Notice on WWE's Part 30
- E. WWE's Failure to Exercise Due Diligence Precludes Tolling Here 32
- IV. WWE'S CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY THE 2004 RELEASE 33
- CONCLUSION 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff & Associates, Inc.</u> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987)	17, 21
<u>Allen v. Berenson Pari-Mutuel of N.Y.</u> , No. 95 Civ. 10289, 1998 WL 80168 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 25, 1998)	20
<u>Andrea Doreen Ltd. v. Bldg. Material Local Union 282</u> , 299 F. Supp. 2d 129 (E.D.N.Y. 2004).	11, 12
<u>Apollon Waterproofing & Restoration, Inc. v. Bergassi</u> , No. 01 Civ. 8388, 2003 WL 1397394 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2003), <u>aff'd</u> , 87 F. App'x 757 (2d Cir. 2004)	23
<u>Armstrong v. McAlpin</u> , 699 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1983)	25, 27
<u>Atlantic Gypsum Co. v. Lloyds International Corp.</u> , 753 F. Supp. 505 (S.D.N.Y.1990)	10
<u>Bernstein v. Misk</u> , 948 F. Supp. 228 (E.D.N.Y. 1997)	11, 13
<u>Bingham v. Zolt</u> , 683 F. Supp. 965 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)	16
<u>Blue Cross & Blue Shield of New Jersey, Inc.</u> , 113 F. Supp. 2d 345 (E.D.N.Y. 2000).	31
<u>Brodeur v. City of New York</u> , No. 04-CV-1859, 2005 WL 1139908 (E.D.N.Y. May 13, 2005)	34
<u>Butala v. Agashiwala</u> , 916 F. Supp. 314 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	23, 32
<u>Cheung v. New York Palace Hotel</u> , No. 03-CV-0091, 2005 WL 2387573 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2005)	33
<u>Clapp v. Greene</u> , 743 F. Supp. 273 (S.D.N.Y. 1990), <u>aff'd mem.</u> , 930 F.2d 912 (2d Cir. 1991)	16
<u>Cofacredit, S.A. v. Windsor Plumbing Supply Co.</u> , 187 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 1999)	2, 6, 8, 14, 15, 19

Cougar Audio, Inc. v. Reich, No. 99 Civ. 4498, 2000 WL 420546 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 18, 2000) 20

Crivera v. City of New York, No. 03 CV 447, 2004 WL 339650 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2004) 34

DLT Res., Inc. v. Credit Lyonnais Rouse, Ltd., No. 00 Civ. 3560, 2001 WL 25695 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 10, 2001) 22

De La Fuente v. DCI Telecomms., Inc., 206 F.R.D. 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) 31

Dodds v. Cigna Securities Inc., 12 F.3d 346 (2d Cir. 1993) 23

Econ. Opportunity Comm'n of Nassau County, Inc. v. County of Nassau, Inc., 47 F. Supp. 2d 353 (E.D.N.Y. 1999) 15

Evans v. City of Chicago, 434 F.3d 916 (7th Cir. 2006) 20

FD Prop. Holding, Inc. v. US Traffic Corp., 206 F. Supp. 2d 362 (E.D.N.Y. 2002). 15

Feinstein v. Resolution Trust Corp., 942 F.2d 34 (1st Cir. 1991) 11

First Capital Asset Mgmt., Inc. v. Satinwood, Inc., 385 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2004) 7, 12, 13,14, 15

First Nationwide Bank v. Gelt Funding Corp., 27 F.3d 763 (2d Cir. 1994) 10

First Nationwide Bank v. Gelt Funding, Corp., 820 F. Supp. 89 (S.D.N.Y. 1993), affd., 27 F.3d 763 (2d Cir. 1994) 20

In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig., 352 F. Supp. 2d 429 (S.D.N.Y. 2005). 10

GICC Capital Corp. v. Tech. Finance Group, Inc., 67 F.3d 463 (2d Cir. 1995) 8, 15, 16

H.J. Inc. v. Nw. Bell Telegraph Co., 492 U.S. 229 (1989) 7

Hecht v. Commerce Clearing House, Inc., 897 F.2d 21 (2d Cir. 1990) 2, 19

Industrial Risk Insurers v. Port Auth. of New York, 387 F. Supp. 2d 299 (S.D.N.Y. 2005). ... 34

Isaak v. Trumbull Savings & Loan Co., 169 F.3d 390 (6th Cir. 1999) 24

Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. Carey, 297 F. Supp. 2d 706 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).14, 15

Isaak v. Trumbull Savings & Loan Co., 169 F.3d 390 (6th Cir. 1999) 24

Jerome M. Sobel & Co. v. Fleck, No. 03 Civ. 1041, 2003 WL 22839799
(S.D.N.Y. Dec. 1, 2003) 16

Kalnit v. Eichler, 264 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2001) 10

Kinley Corp. v. Integrated Res. Equity Corp., 851 F. Supp. 556 (S.D.N.Y. 1994) 31

Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp., 521 U.S. 179 (1997) 32

LC Capital Partners, LP v. Frontier Insurance Group, Inc., 318 F.3d 148 (2d Cir.
2003) 23, 31

Lefkowitz v. Bank of N.Y., No. 01 Civ. 6252, 2003 WL 22480049 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 31,
2003) 12

Linens of Europe, Inc. v. Best Manufacturing, Inc., No. 03 Civ. 9612, 2004 WL
2071689 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2004) 18

Maddaloni Jewelers, Inc. v. Rolex Watch U.S.A., Inc., 354 F. Supp 2d 293
(S.D.N.Y. 2004). 2, 17,18, 19

Marcoux v. America Airlines, Inc., No. 04 CV 1376, 2006 WL 842888 (E.D.N.Y.
Mar. 28, 2006) 11, 12

Mason v. America Tobacco Co., 346 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 2003) 3

Mathews v. Kidder, Peabody & Co., 260 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2001) 25, 32

Medinol Ltd. v. Boston Scientific Corp., 346 F. Supp. 2d 575 (S.D.N.Y. 2004). 13

In re Merrill Lynch Ltd. P'ships Litig., 7 F. Supp. 2d 256 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) 23, 24, 25, 31, 33

Mezzacappa Brothers, Inc. v. City of New York, No. 03 Civ. 0223, 2003 WL
22801429 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 24, 2003) 34

Moll v. U.S. Life Title Insurance Co. of N.Y., 700 F. Supp. 1284 (S.D.N.Y. 1988) 33

Mussett v. Baker Material Handling Corp., 844 F.2d 760 (10th Cir. 1988) 34

Nat'l Group for Commc'ns & Computers Ltd. v. Lucent Techs., Inc.
420 F. Supp. 2d 253, 264 (S.D.N.Y. 2006). 22, 33

Plater-Zyberk v. Abraham, No. Civ. A. 97-3322, 1998 WL 67545 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 17, 1998), aff'd mem., 203 F. 3d 817 (3d Cir. 1999) 16

Polycast Tech. Corp. v. Uniroyal, Inc., 728 F. Supp. 926 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) 19

Ray Larsen Associates, Inc. v. Nikko America, Inc., No. 89 Civ. 2809, 1996 WL 442799 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 1996) 11, 14, 19

Richard v. Hoechst Celanese Chemical Group, Inc., 355 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 2003) 21

Roeder v. Alpha Industries, Inc., 814 F.2d 22 (1st Cir. 1987) 17, 18

Rotella v. Wood, 528 U.S. 549 (2000) 2, 21, 22, 23, 24

Ruby Development Corp. v. Charrim Development Corp., 742 F. Supp. 1213 (E.D.N.Y. 1990) 14

Santana Prods., Inc. v. Bobrick Washroom Equip., Inc., 69 F. Supp. 2d 678 (M.D. Pa. 1999).34

Schlaifer Nance & Co. v. Estate of Warhol, 119 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 1997).10, 12, 13, 17, 18

Shamis v. Ambassador Factors Corp., No. 95 Civ. 9818, 1997 WL 473577 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 18, 1997) 10

Stein v. N.Y. Stair Cushion Co., No. 04-CV-4741, 2006 WL 319300 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 10, 2006) 13

Straight Arrow Products v. Conversion Concepts, Inc., No. 01-221, 2001 WL 1530637 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 3, 2001) 34

Strates Shows, Inc. v. Amusements of America, Inc., 379 F. Supp. 2d 817 (E.D.N.C. 2005).20

In re Taxable Municipal Bond Security Litigation, 51 F.3d 518 (5th Cir. 1995) 20

Tellis v. U.S. Fid. & Guaranty Co., 826 F.2d 477 (7th Cir. 1986) 17

Tho Dinh Tran v. Alphonse Hotel Corp., 281 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 2002) 22, 33

Town of Poughkeepsie v. Espie, 402 F. Supp. 2d 443 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).32

In re Tri-Star Techs. Co., 257 B.R. 629 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2001) 19

Tsipouras v. W&M Props., Inc., 9 F. Supp. 2d 365 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) 20

In re Ultrafem Inc. Sec. Litig., 91 F. Supp. 2d 678, 692 (S.D.N.Y. 2000). 23

United States v. Carson, 52 F.3d 1173 (2d Cir. 1995) 21

United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc., 396 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied,
126 S. Ct. 478 (2005) 21

Vemco, Inc. v. Camardella, 23 F.3d 129 (6th Cir. 1994) 14, 16

Watral v. Silvernails Farms, LLC, 177 F. Supp. 2d 141, 150 (E.D.N.Y. 2001). 14

Williams v. Stone, 109 F.3d 890 (3d Cir. 1997) 34

Wood v. Carpenter, 101 U.S. 135 (1879) 21, 32

World Wrestling Entm't Inc. v. Jakks Pacific, Inc., No. 04-CV-82223, 2006 WL
851152 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2006) 3, 9, 28, 29

Wynne v. Equilease Corp., No. 94 CIV. 4992, 1995 WL 764236 (S.D.N.Y. Dec.
27, 1995) 31

Zhu v. First Atlantic Bank, No. 05 Civ. 96, 2005 WL 2757536 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 25,
2005) 17

Zola v. Gordon, 685 F. Supp. 354 (S.D.N.Y. 1988) 33

<u>STATUTES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	32
S. Rep. No. 91-617, at 158 (1969)	17
18 U.S.C. § 1961(5)	6
18 U.S.C. § 1962(c)	19
18 U.S.C. § 1964(a)	21
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c)	2, 19

Defendants JAKKS Pacific, Inc., JAKKS Pacific (H.K.) Limited, Road Champs Limited, Jack Friedman, Stephen Berman and Joel Bennett (collectively, the "JAKKS Defendants") respectfully submit this memorandum of law in support of their motion to dismiss the amended complaint (the "Amended Complaint" or "AC") of World Wrestling Entertainment, Inc. ("WWE"), pursuant to Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).
